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Regulacao do gas

e

Com a aplicagéo da nova caixa/placa electro-
nica, algumas das acgdes descritas no manual
de instalagdo do aparelho sofreram alteragéo.
Ver abaixo novos procedimentos.

1 Regulacao do gas

1.1 Regulacao de fabrica

Os orgéos selados ndo devem
ser violados.

Gas natural

Os aparelhos para gas natural H (G 20) séo for-
necidos selados depois de terem sido regulados
na fabrica para os valores que figuram na placa

de caracteristicas.

Os aparelhos nio devem ser
postos em funcionamento se a
presséo de ligagéo for inferior a
15 mbar ou superior a 25 mbar.

Gas liquido

Os aparelhos para propano/butano (G31/G30)
sdo fornecidos selados depois de terem sido
regulados na fabrica para os valores que figuram
na placa de caracteristicas.

Perigo: as operagdes em se-
guida descritas so deverao ser
efectuadas por um técnico

qualificado.

E possivel afinar a poténcia segundo o processo
da presséo do queimador, para tal € necessario
um manometro com tubos comunicantes em U.

1.2 Regulacao de pressao
Acesso ao parafuso de ajuste

» Retirar a frente do aparelho.

» Pressionar simultaneamente as patilhas (A) e
puxar a caixa de comando.

Fig. 1 Retirar a caixa de comando

» Uma vez a caixa de comando retirada, posici-
ona-la de acordo com a Fig. 2.

Fig. 2

Caixa de comando - posicdo de ajuste
de gas
Conexao do manémetro

» Desapertar o parafuso obturador (1).

» Ligar o manémetro de tubos em U ao ponto
de medigéo para a pressédo do queimador.

6 1418

Fig. 3  Pontos de medigdo de pressao

6 720 608 089
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Regulacao do gas

1 Ponto de medigéo para a pressdo do queima-
dor

2 Parafuso de ajuste do caudal minimo de gas

3 Porca de ajuste do caudal maximo de gas

4 Ponto de medicéo para a presséo de ligagéo
do gas

Ajuste do caudal de gas maximo
Interruptor principal na posigéo 0.

» Colocar o selector de temperatura na posigao
6 (posigao 60 na caixa de comando).

» Pressionar e manter pressionada a tecla
estado do queimador e colocar o interruptor
principal na posicéo |.

Depois de manter a tecla pressionada durante

aproximadamente 10 segundos, o aparelho

encontra-se em posi¢éo de ajuste para caudal
maximo, a tecla estado do queimador pisca.

» Abrir a torneira de agua quente.

» Utilizando a porca de ajuste (Fig. 3, pos. 3)
regular a pressao até atingir os valores indica-
dos na Tabelle 1.

Depois de feita a regulagéo,
deixe o aparelho funcionar no
caudal maximo durante
aproximada-mente 30
segundos.

Ajuste do caudal de gas minimo
Interruptor principal na posigéo 0.

O ajuste do caudal minimo so é
necessario caso o queimador se
apague frequentemente quando
se reduz o caudal de agua.

» Colocar o selector de temperatura na posigao
1 (posigdo 35 na caixa de comando).

» Pressionar e manter pressionada a tecla
estado do queimador e colocar o interruptor
principal na posicéo |.

Depois de manter a tecla pressionada durante
aproximadamente 10 segundos, o aparelho
encontra-se em posi¢édo de ajuste para caudal
minimo, a tecla estado do queimador pisca.

» Abrir a torneira de agua quente.

» Uitlizando o parafuso de ajuste (Fig. 3, pos. 2)
regular a pressao até atingir os valores indica-
dos na Tabela 1.

Gas natural
H But Prop

8708202116
Cédigo Wi (125)
do 8708202127
inioct (74)
ey WT14 8708202124

(120)
Pressao
de WT11
ligacdo WT14 20 30 87
(mbar)
Pressao
do WT11 10 34
dor 26
MAX WT14 13 36
(mbar)
Pressao WT11 2 4 5
do
dor MIN
(mbar) WT14 2 3 4
Tab. 1 Pressao do queimador

1.3 Optimizacao de performance

A nova electrénica elimina a necessidade de se
efectuar o processo de optimizagédo de perfor-
mance.

1.4 Mudanca do tipo de gas

Utilizar apenas os kits de converséo de origem. A
converséo so deve ser efectuada por um técnico
credenciado. Os kits de conversdo de origem
séo fornecidos com instrugdes de montagem.

» Fechar a valvula de gas.

» Desligar o interruptor principal do aparelho e
desmontar a frente.

6 720 608 089
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Regulacao do gas

» Desmontar o queimador. 1.5 Campo de ajuste da tempera-
tura
O campo de ajuste do aparelho esta definido

para 35°C - 60°C. Colocando o jumper JP7, o
campo de ajuste ¢ alterado para 38°C - 50°C.

o72080820117.105
Fig. 4

» Desmontar ambas as rampas de injectores e
substituir os injectores.

Montar o queimador.

Verificar que ndo ha fugas de gas.

Abrir a caixa electronica.

vV v v Vv

Posicionar o “jumper” de acordo com a
tabela 2.

Fig. 6  Configuracdo do jumper - campo de
ajuste da temperatura

1.6 Retardar arranque

Colocando o jumper JP2, o aparelho so efectua
o arranque apos 3 segundos de detecgao de
caudal de arranque.

Fig. 5  Jumper (configuragdo para gés
natural)

» Registar a modificagdo do tipo de gas na
placa de caracteristicas do aparelho.

JP6 Tipo de gas

Com jumper Gas Natural

Sem jumper GPL Fig. 7 Configuragao do jumper - retardar
Tab. 2  Configuragdo do jumper - tipo de gds arranque
4 6 720 608 089
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Ajustes

Con la nueva caja electrénica, algunas de las
acciones descritas en el manual de instalacion
del aparato sufrieron alteraciones.

Ver abajo nuevos procedimientos.

1 Ajustes

1.1 Ajuste de fabrica

No se deben abrir las unidades
selladas.

Gas natural

Los aparatos para gas natural (G 20) se suminis-
tran sellados después de regularse en fabrica
para los valores que figuran en la chapa de
caracteristicas.

Los aparatos no se deben poner
en funcionamiento si la presion
de conexion es inferior a 15 mbar
0 superior a 25 mbar.

Gas liquido

Los aparatos para propano/butano (G31/G30)

se suministran sellados después de regularse en
fabrica para los valores que figuran en la chapa
de caracteristicas.

Peligro: Las operaciones
descritas a continuacion sélo
deben ser efectuadas por un

técnico cualificado.

Se puede ajustar la potencia segun el método de
la presion del quemador. Para ello, es necesario
un mandémetro de columna de agua.

1.2 Regulacion de la presion
Acceso al tornillo de ajuste

» Retire la parte frontal del aparato.

» Presione simultaneamente las pestafas (A) y
tire de la caja de mando.

s

Fig. 7 Retirada de la caja de mando

» Una vez retirada la caja de mando, coloquela
de acuerdo con la Fig. 2.

Caja de mando - posicién de ajuste
del gas

Fig. 2

Conexion del manémetro

» Afloje el tornillo obturador (1).

» Conecte el manometro de tubos en U al punto
de medicién para la presion del quemador.

Fig. 3  Puntos de medicién de presion

6 720 608 089

%




6720608089-0707 (Jumper2).fm Page 6 Monday, July 16, 2007 2:14 PM

Ajustes
1 Punto de medicion para la presion del quema-  aparato se encuentra en posicion de ajuste para
dor caudal minimo, la tecla estado del quemador
2 Tornillo de ajuste del caudal minimo de gas parpadea.
3 Tuerca de ajuste del caudal maximo de gas . .
4 Punto de medicion para la presion de conexion > Abra el grifo de agua caliente.
del gas » Utilizando el tornillo de ajuste (Fig. 3, pos. 2)
regule la presién hasta alcanzar los valores
Ajuste del caudal de gas maximo indicados en la tabla 1.
Interruptor principal en la posicién O.
» Colocar el selector de temperatura en la posi- Gashanudl
., Ly . H But Prop
cion 6 (posicion 60 en la caja de mando).
» Pulse y mantenga pulsada la tecla estado del WT11 87023122052)‘ 16
quemador y colocar el interruptor principal en ﬁg‘;‘ggrde' 8705;52)2‘ 27
la posicién . WT14 370322002)124
Después de presionar la tecla estado del quema- »
dor pelo menos por 10 segundos, el aparato se Prosion de Wi 20 08 a7
oy, . 14
encuentra en posicién de ajuste para caudal (mbar)
maximo, la tecla estado del quemador parpadea.
. . Presion del WT11 10 34
» Abra el grifo de agua caliente. d 06
. . . MAX
» Utilizando la tuerca de ajuste (Fig. 3, pos. 3) (mbar) WT14 13 36
regule la presién hasta alcanzar los valores
indicados en la tabla 1. WT11 9 4 5
Presion del
Después de la regulacion, man- rmin (mban |y, 2 3 4
tenga el calentador funcionando —
a potencia maxima por al menos Tabla 1 Presién del quemador
30 segundos. A . o .
9 1.3 Optimizacién del rendi-
Ajuste del caudal de gas minimo miento
Interruptor principal en la posicién 0. A nova electronica elimina a n.ece33|dade de se
efectuar o processo de optimizagédo de
El ajuste del caudal minimo sélo performance.
es necesario si el quemador se N .
apaga frecuentemente cuando 1.4 Cambio del tipo de gas
se reduce el caudal de agua. Utilice sélo los juegos de conversion originales.
La conversién soélo debe ser efectuada por un
» Colocar el seletor de temperatura en la técnico autorizado. Los juegos de conversion

posicion 1 (posicion 35 en la caja de mando).  originales se suministran con instrucciones de

» Pulse y mantenga pulsada la tecla estado del ~ montaje.
quemador y colocar el interruptor principal en

L » Cierre la llave del gas.
la posicién |.

» Desconecte el interruptor principal del apa-

Después de presionar la tecla estado del rato y desmonte la parte frontal.

quemador pelo menos por 10 segundos, el

6 6 720 608 089
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Ajustes

» Desmonte el quemador. 1.5 Seleccion del rango de tem-
peratura

El rango de temperatura del calefon es fijado

entre 35°C y 60°C. Utilizando el puente JP7, el

rango de temperatura cambia entre 38°C a

50°C.

Fig. 4

» Desmonte las dos rampas de inyectores y
cambie los inyectores.

Monte el quemador.

Compruebe que no haya fugas de gas.
Abra la tapa de la caja electronica.

vV v v Vv

Seleccione el puente de acuerdo a la tabla 2.

Fig. 6  Seleccion del rango de temperatura

1.6 Retardo de encendido

Cerrando el puente JP2, el quemador enciende
después de 3 seg de la deteccion de demanda
de agua caliente. (recomendado para casos de
encendidos persistentes por golpe de ariete).

Fig. 5  Puente (configuracién para gas natu-
ral)

» Anote la modificacion del tipo de gas en la
placa de caracteristicas del aparato.

JP6 Tipo de gas
Con puente Gas Natural
Sin puente GLP y
Tabla 2 Configuracién del puente segun el tipo ~ Fig. 7 Configuracion del puente - retardo de
de gas encendido
6 720 608 089 7
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Gas regulation

e

With the new electronics, some of the actions
described in the installation manual were
changed.

Below are described the new procedures.

1 Gas regulation

1.1 Factory regulations
Sealed parts must not be inter-
fered with.

Natural gas

Heaters designed for Natural gas H (G 20) are
factory sealed for delivery after the values on the
characteristics panel have been checked.

Heaters should not be ignited
when the coupling pressure is
less than 15 mbar more than 25
mbar.

Liquid gas
Propane/butane heaters (G31/G30) are factory

sealed for delivery after the values on the charac-
teristics panel have been checked.

A\

Power may be tuned according to the burner
pressure process, for which a manometer with U-
shaped connecting tubes is required.

Danger: The following opera-
tions must be carried out by a
qualified technician.

1.2

Access to the adjuster screw

Pressure regulation

» Remove the appliance front cover.

» Press both tabs (A) simultaneously and pull
the control box.

s

Fig. 1 Remove the control box

» Once the control box is removed, place it as in
Fig. 2.

Fig. 2

Control box — gas adjustment position

Connection of manometer

» Loosen the shutter screw (1).

» Connect the U-tube manometer to the burner
pressure measuring point.

] 1
& @
O

f @Dj@

Fig. 3

1 Burner pressure measuring point

I

Pressure measuring points

%

6 720 608 089
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Gas regulation

2 Minimum gas flow ajustment screw
3 Maximum gas flow adjuster
4 Gas supply pressure measuring point

Maximum gas flow adjustment

Main switch in position 0.

» Set temperature regulator to position 6 (posi-
tion 60 in control box).

» Press and hold the burner state key and set
the main switch in position |.

After pressing burner state key for at least 10
seconds, the appliance is in maximum flow posi-
tion and the burner state key flashes.

» Open the hot water tap.

» Using the adjustor (Fig. 3, pos. 3) regulate the
pressure to achieve the values indicated in
table 1.

After regulating, let the appli-
ance operate at maximum power
for at least 30 secs.

Minimum gas flow adjustment
Main switch in position 0.

Minimum flow adjustment is only
necessary if the burner frequent-
ly goes out when the water flow
is reduced.

» Set temperature regulator to position 1 (posi-
tion 35 in control box).

» Press and hold the burner state key and set
the main switch in position |.

After pressing burner state key for at least 10
seconds, the appliance is in minimum flow posi-
tion and the burner sytate key flashes.

» Open the hot water tap.

» Using the adjuster screw (Fig. 3, pos. 2) reg-
ulate the pressure to the values indicated in
table 1.

Natural gas
H But Prop
8708202116
WT11 (125)
Injector 8708202127
code (74)
8708202124
WT14 (120)
Connection
pressure wE l 20 28 37
(mbar)
Burner WT11 10 34
pressure
MAX 26
(mbar) WT14 13 36
WT11 2 4 5
Burner
pressure
min (mbar)
WT14 2 3 4

Table 1 Burner pressure

1.3 Performance optimization

With the new electronics there is no longer
needed to perform optimization process.

1.4 Changing gas type

Use only authentic conversion kits. Conversion
must only be carried out by an accredited techni-
cian. Authentic conversion kits are supplied with
installation instructions.

» Close the gas valve.

» Disconnect the main switch and remove the
front cover.

» Dismantle the burner.

6720606201-17.1JS

Fig. 4

6 720 608 089
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Gas regulation

» Dismantle both injectors groups and replace
them.

Reassemble the burner.
Ensure there are no gas leaks.
Open electronic cover.

v V. v Vv

Set the jumper settings according to table 2.

Fig. 6 Temperature range set

1.6 Start-up delay

Placing jumper JP2, the appliance will only ignite
after 3 seconds of start-up water flow detection.

Fig. 5  Jumper (natural gas configuration)

» Take note of the new gas type in the appliance
type plate.

JP6 Gas type

With jumper Natural Gas

Without LPG

Table 2 Gas type jumper configuration

1.5 Temperature range selection
Appliance temperature range is set to 35°C - Fig. 7 Start-up delay
60°C. Placing jumper JP7, temperature range

changes to 38°C - 50°C.

10 6 720 608 089
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Réglage du gaz

Avec cette nouvelle version de tableau
électronique SAV, cetains paragraphes de la
notice d'installation de I'appareil doivent étre
modifiés.

Les nouveaux modes opératoires sont décrits ci-

apres.

1 Réglage du gaz

1.1 Réglage usine

Il est interdit de toucher aux or-
ganes scellés sauf dans le cas
d'un changement de gaz effec-
tué par un installateur agréé.

Gaz naturel

Les appareils destinés a étre utilisés avec du gaz
naturel (G 20/G25) sont fournis scellés aprés
avoir été réglés en usine pour les valeurs indi-
quées sur la plaque signalétique.

Les appareils ne doivent pas étre
mis en service si la pression de
raccordement est inférieure a2 15
mbar ou supérieure a 25 mbar.

Gaz Butane/Propane

Les appareils destinés a étre utilisés avec du gaz
Butane/Propane (G30/G31) sont fournis scellés
aprés avoir été réglés en usine pour les valeurs
indiquées sur la plaque signalétique.

Danger : Les opérations décri-

A tes ci-dessous ne devront étre
effectuées que par un techni-
cien qualifié.

Le réglage de la puissance se fait en ajustant la
pression gaz du braleur et nécessite pour cela un
manomeétre a tube en U.

1.2 Réglage de la pression
Acces a la vis de réglage

» Enlever I'habillage de I'appareil.

» Appuyer simultanément sur les languettes (A)
et sortir le tableau électrique.

D

Fig. 1

Enlever le tableau électrique

» Une fois le tableau électrique retiré, position-
nez-le conformément a la Fig. 2.

Tableau électrique - position de
réglage de gaz

Fig. 2

Connexion du manomeétre

» Desserrer la vis obturatrice (1).

6 720 608 089
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Réglage du gaz

e

» Connecter le manométre au point de mesure
de pression du brdleur.

@

i

6720607298-08.1AL

Fig. 3 Point de mesures de la pression du
braleur
1 Points de mesures de la pression du brileur

T (@ A3

6720607298-06.1AL

Fig. 4

2 Vis de réglage de débit gaz minimum

3 Ecrou de blocage du régulateur

4 Point de mesure de la pression du raccorde-
ment de gaz

A Corps en laiton

B Bague de blocage

Réglage du débit gaz maximum (unique-
ment en cas de changement de bloc gaz)

» Sur le bloc gaz, a I'aide d'une clé plate, serrer
I'écrou (rep.3) en butée sur le corps en laiton
(A).

Durant cette opération, s'assur-
er que la bague de blocage
rouge (B) ne tourne pas.

Réglage du débit gaz minimum
Interrupteur principal en position O.

Le réglage du débit gaz mini-
mum est nécessaire seulement
dans le cas ou le brileur s'éteint
fréquemment quand la prise
d'eau diminue.

» Placer le sélecteur de température en position
1.

» Appuyer sur la touche état du brlleur et, tout
en la maintenant enfoncé, placer l'interrupteur
principal sur la position On (1).

Aprés avoir appuyé pendant 10 secondes envi-
ron sur la touche d'état du brileur, I'appareil se
trouve en position de réglage de débit gaz mini-
mum, la touche état du braleur clignote.

» Ouvrir le robinet d'eau chaude.

» En utilisant la vis de réglage régler la pression
jusqu'a atteindre les valeurs indiquées dans le
tab. 1.

Gaz naturel But Prop
8708202116
LC10 (125)
Code de 8708202127
l'injecteur (74)
8708202124
LC13 (120)
Pression de
raccorde- LC10
e LC13 20 25 28/30 37
(mbar)
Pression du Lcto 10 9,7 34
braleur
MAX 26
(mbar) Lciz | 115 | 104 36
LC10 2 2,2 4 5
Pression du
braleur MIN
(mbar)
LC13 2 2,2 3 4
Tab. 1 Pression du brileur

%
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Réglage du gaz

1.3 Optimisation du rendement » Vérifier qu'il n'y ait pas de fuite de gaz.

Avec cette nouvelle électronique il n'y a plus
besoin de procéder a I'optimisation du
rendement.

1.4 Changement du type de gaz

Utiliser uniquement les kits de conversion
d'origine. La conversion ne doit étre effectuée
que par un technicien agréé. Les kits de
conversion d'origine sont fournis avec les
instructions de montage.

» Fermer le robinet de gaz.

» Débrancher l'interrupteur principal de I'appa-
reil et démonter la partie frontale.

» Démonter le brdleur.

6720607047-05.1JS

Fig. 6  Cavalier (sélection de la nature du

gaz)
» Enregistrer le changement de type de gaz sur
CTEO0RROTATIS la plaque signalétique de I'appareil.
Fig. 5
» Démonter les deux rampes d'injecteurs et IP6 Type de gaz
remplacer ces derniers.
» Installer le braleur. With jumper Gaz naturel

» Ouvrir le couvercle du tableau électrique. . .
9 Without jum- LPG

» Configurer le tableau électrique a I'aide du
cavalier si nécessaire (voir Tab. 2). Tab. 2  Configuration de la nature de gaz avec
le cavalier

6 720 608 089 13
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Réglage du gaz

1.5 Sélection de laplagedetem- 1.6 Retardement de la prise en

pérature compte du signal de la
L'appareil est réglé de série sur une plage de turbine
température de 35°C & 60°C. Pour éviter un démarrage intempestif en cas de

coup de bélier, insérer le cavalier en JP2
(I'appareil ne se mettra en route qu'au bout de 3
secondes de puisage).

Si vous désirez modifier celle-ci:

» Insérer le cavalier sur "JP7" pour obtenir une
plage de température de 38°C a 50°C.

JP5-01.108

Fig. 8  Retardement de la prise en compte du
signal de la turbine

6720607047-04.2JS

Fig. 7

14 6 720 608 089
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Regolazione del gas

Per via del nuovo circuito elettronico dell'appar-
ecchio, alcune delle procedure, descritte nel
libretto d'istruzioni per l'installazione, sono di
conseguenza cambiate.

Di seguito, sono descritte le nuove procedure.

1 Regolazione del gas

1.1 Impostazioni di fabbrica

| componenti sigillati non devo-
no essere manomessi o aperti.

Gas Metano

Gli apparecchi per gas Metano (G 20), dopo
essere stati regolati in fabbrica per quei valori
che compaiono nella targhetta delle caratteristi-
che, sono forniti con i componenti principali
(interni) sigillati.

Gli apparecchi non devono es-
sere messi in funzione se la pres-
sione del gas Metano & minore di
15 mbar o superiore a 25 mbar.

Gas GPL

Gli apparecchi per gas GPL (Butano - G30 / Pro-
pano-G31) dopo essere stati regolati in fabbrica
per quei valori che compaiono nella targhetta
delle caratteristiche, sono forniti con i compo-
nenti principali (interni) sigillati.

Pericolo: le operazioni de-
A scritte in seguito devono esse-

re eseguite da un tecnico

abilitato ai sensi di legge.

E' possibile fare una regolazione e/o controllo ai
fini della potenza nominale; per questa opera-
zione € necessario un apposito manometro per
gas.

1.2 Regolazione della pressione
al bruciatore

Accesso ai componenti di regolazione

» Rimuovere il mantello dell'apparecchio.

» Premere contemporaneamente le due leve (A)
ed estrarre in avanti il quadro comandi.

>

Fig. 1

» Dopo I'estrazione del quadro comandi, aggan-
ciarlo come da Fig. 2.

Estrarre il quadro comandi

6720606986-10.1JS

Posizione d'aggancio del quadro
comandi (accesso alle regolazioni
gas)

Collegamento del manometro gas

» Svitare la vite posta internamente alla presa di
pressione bruciatore (1) senza toglierla.

6 720 608 089
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Regolazione del gas

» Inserire il tubo del manometro gas sulla presa
di pressione.

I

6720606740-14.1JS

Fig. 3  Punti di controllo/regolazione gas

1 Presa per misurazione della pressione gas al
bruciatore

2 Vite di regolazione pressione minima del gas

3 Dado di regolazione della pressione massima
del gas

4 Presa per misurazione della pressione di rete

del gas (Statica/Dinamica)

Regolazione della pressione massima del
gas

Interruttore principale nella posizione 0.

» Ruotare il selettore di temperatura nella posi-
zione 6 (posizione 60 nel quadro comandi).

» Premere e mantener premuto, per almeno
dieci secondi, la spia luminosa di "bruciatore
acceso" (che funge anche da tasto per servi-
zio tecnico (Fig. 7, pos.4) contemporanea-
mente ruotare l'interruttore principale in
posizione | (Fig. 7, pos. 3).

L'apparecchio si trova ora in "posizione di rego-
lazione" affinché possa essere controllata/rego-
lata la pressione gas massima. La spia luminosa
di "bruciatore acceso" lampeggia.

» Aprire un rubinetto dell'acqua calda.
» Con una chiave di misura corrispondente, ruo-
tare il dado (Fig. 3, pos. 3). Regolare la pres-

sione fino a raggiungere i valori indicati nella
tabella 1.

Dopo aver eseguito regolazione,
lasciar funzionare lo scaldaba-
gno alla massima potenza per al-
meno 30 secondi.

Regolazione della pressione minima del
gas

Interruttore principale nella posizione 0.

La regolazione del minimo & ne-
cessaria solo se il bruciatore
presenta frequenti spegnimenti
quando si riduce la portata
(quantita) dell'acqua ai rubinetti
di prelievo.

» Ruotare il selettore di temperatura nella posi-
zione 1 (posizione 35 nel quadro comandi).

» Premere e mantener premuto, per almeno
dieci secondi, la spia luminosa di "bruciatore
acceso" (che funge anche da tasto per servi-
zio tecnico, contemporaneamente ruotare
I'interruttore principale in posizione I.

L'apparecchio si trova ora in "posizione di rego-
lazione" affinché possa essere controllata/rego-
lata la pressione gas minima. La spia luminosa di
"bruciatore acceso" lampeggia.

» Aprire il rubinetto dell'acqua calda.

» Tenere fermo il dado (Fig. 3, pos. 3) con una
chiave di misura corrispondente

» Con un cacciavite non magnetico ruotare
la vite (Fig. 3, pos. 2). Regolare la pressione
fino a ottenere i valori indicati nella tabella 1.

16
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Regolazione del gas

» Smontare il bruciatore.
Gas Metano But. Prop.
WT{1 | 8708202116
Codice (125) 8708202127
ugelli (74)
WT{4 | 8708202124
(120)
Pressione
di rete " 20 28 a7
(mbar)
Press_ione \ WT11 10 34 6720606201-17.1J8
sima & 26
bruciatore .
(mbar) WT14 13 36 Fig. 4
» Smontare entrambe le rampe degli ugelli (Fig.
Pressione WT11 2 4 5 - . Py
inima al 4, pos. 30) e sostituire gli ugelli (Fig. 4, pos.
bruciatore
(mbar) WT14 2 3 4 29)
h Valor di - » Rimontare il bruciatore.
ab. 1 alori di pressione gas - - .
P g » Verificare che non ci siano fughe di gas.
1.3 Ottimizzazione delle presta- » Togliere il coperchio del quadro comandi.
Zzioni » Perimpostare il tipo di combustibile utilizzato
Per via del nuovo circuito elettronico fare riferimento alla tabella 2, inserire il ponti-
dell'apparecchio, non & pili necessario eseguire cello nei morsetti JP6 per un funzionamento
il processo di ottimizzazione delle prestazioni. con metano, togliere il ponticello dai morsetti

JP6 per un funzionamento a GPL.
1.4 Trasformazione gas

Utilizzare solo kit di trasformazione originali.

L'intervento deve essere eseguito da un tecnico
abilitato ai sensi di legge (L. 46/90) o da un Ser-
vizio di assistenza tecnica, autorizzato JUNKERS.
| kit di trasformazione originali, sono forniti con le
istruzioni per I'operazione di trasformazione gas.

» Chiudere i rubinetti gas ed acqua a monte
dell'apparecchio.

» Disinserire la tensione 230V presso l'interrut-
tore bipolare, a monte dell'apparecchio,
presso l'interruttore principale e smontare il
mantello.

6720607047-05.1JS

Fig. 5  Posizione morsetti e ponticello

6 720 608 089 17
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Regolazione del gas

» Registrare l'operazione di trasformazione gas, 1.6 Ritardo di accensione (da

nella targhetta delle caratteristiche dell'appa- utilizzarsi in caso di colpi di
recchio. ariete)
i - ) In impianti dove si presentano i fenomeni di colpi
Morsetti JP6 Tipo di gas d'ariete & possibile ritardare I'accensione dello

scaldabagno di 3 secondi.
Per attivare la funzione di ritardo accensione,
inserire il ponticello sui morsetti JP2.

Con ponticello Metano

Senza ponticello | GPL

Tab. 2 Utilizzo del ponticello per configura-
zione gas

1.5 Opzioni modificabili
mediante l'uso del ponticello
Lo scaldabagno & impostato di fabbrica con un
campo di temperatura da 35°C a 60°C. Inse-
rendo il ponticello nei morsetti JP7 il campo di
temperatura viene impostato da 38°C a 50°C.

Fig. 7 Ritardo di accensione

6720607047-04.2J5.

Fig. 6
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PUOuIon aspiou

Me TNV Kalvoupyla MAAKETA, KATIOLEG
EVEPYELEG TIOU TEPLypAdOVTAlL OTO
EYXELPIBIO EYKATAOTAONG £XOUV AANAEEL.
MNapakdaTtw meplypadovTtal ot aAAayEG Tou
£XOUV YiveL

1 PUOuion agpiou

1.1 EpyooTaciakEg pubpioel

Mnv 3levepyeite kKapia
enéuPBaon ota
odpaylopEva mpo-
pUBULIOUEVA eEQPTIHATA.

duoIko agpio

Ol Bepuooidpwveg mou poopifovral ya
XPNon Ue puoiko agplo H (G 20) €xouv
PUBULOTEL Ao TO EPYOCTACIO KAl
mapadidovTal KATOTILV ETIOTAUEVOU
eAEYXOU TWV TIH®V TIOU avaypadovTtal oTo
$UANO oTOLXEIWV.

Agev eTuTpEMETAL N
gvepyoroinon g
Aeltoupyiag avadAeEng Tou
Bepuooidowva, av 1 Tieon
ouvdeong eival XaunAotepn
ard 15 mbar kal ugnAoTepn
ano 25 mbar.

Yypaépio

O1 Bepuoaidwveg mporaviou /BouTtaviou
(G31/G30) €xouv pubuLoTEl Ao TO
€PYOOTACLO Kal apadidovTtal KaToTv
ETIOTANEVOU EAEYXOU TWV TIHWV TIOU
avaypagovtal oto pUANO OTOLXEIWV.

Kivduvog: O1 akdAouBeg
A EVEPYELEQ TIPEMEL VA

ektehoUvTal ano

€EEIOIKEUEVO TEXVIKO.

H 1oxU¢g npocapudletal cUPdpwva Pe TN
dladlkaoia pUBLIONG Tieong KAuoTnPa,
OTIOU Yla TOV OKOTIO aUTO amaltteital
HMOVOUETPO HE OWANVEG aUVdEONG
oxnuartog U.

1.2 PuOuion mieong
MpooBaon oTov pubMICTIKO KOXAia

» AdalpEOTe TO EUMPOO0BIO KANUMUA NS
OUOKEUNG.

» MiEote TAUTOXPOVA TIC dUO YAWTTIOES
(A) kat TpapnETe ToV Tivaka eAEYXOU.

b P ‘7'{' & 001Js
etkova 1 Apaipéate Tov nivaka eAEyxou

» AdoU adalpEaTe TOV Tivaka eAEYXOU,
TOTIOBETNOTE TO OMWG UTIOdEIKVUETAL
oTnV €LK. 2.

6720606986-10.1JS

etkova 2 MNivakag eA€yxou — Oéon
puUBuiong agpiou

ZUvde0on HaVOUETPOU

» XaAapwote Tnv Bida oppaytong (1).

6 720 608 089
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PUOuION agpiou

» SUVOEOTE TO HAVOUETPO UE TOV CwANva  PUBMIoN eAayioTng pong aspiou

oxﬁpal'oq U oto OnHeio HETPNONG O kUplog dlakomtng BpiokeTal otn B&on 0.
niieong KauoTnpa.

H pUBUION EAAXIOTNG PONG
eival anapaitnTn Hovo av o
KaQuoTnpag
arevepyoroleiTal ouxva,
otav n por vepoU HEL®VETAL.

» OfoTe TOV pUBMLOTN BepUoKpaciag
AN o
:ﬁ} > otoug 35°C.

—

» [MECTE KAl KPATIOTE TO KOUWTTL
KATAOTAONG KAUOTNpaA Kal B€aTe TOV
KUplo dlaKOTTN oTn B&aon .

elkova 3 Znueia uétpnong nieong

1 Inueio HETPNONG TiEONS KAUOTNPA , . . .

2 PuBpuioTikn Bida eAAx1otTng pong aspiou /:\cpou Kpatnoete nf]TnuSVO T,° Koupri

3 PUBLLOTAG HEYLOTNG POTIC aepiou 8V58L'E,I']C, Aeltoupylag KguoTnpa yua )

4 Snueio pETpnong rieong napoxng aepiou Toulaxtotov 10 deuTEPOAETITA, N CUCOKEUN
BpiokeTal otn B€0n eAAXIOTNG PONG Kal TO

PUBION PEYIOTNG PORG AEpiou KOUWMi KaTAoTaoNg Kauotpa

O KUplog d1akOTTNG BpiokeTal otn B€on 0. avaBoopnvet.

i . . » AvoiEte Tn oTpodlyya Leotol vepoU.
» Ocote TOV pUBULOTN BepOKpaATiag

otoug 60°C.

» MMECTE KAl KPATNOTE TO KOUUTTL
KATAOTAONG KAUOTNPaA Kal B€aTe Tov
KUplo SLlaKoTITN ot 8o .

» XpnowormolovTag TNV puduLoTIKnA Bida
(Ewk. 3, B€0n 2) pubpioTe TNV Tieon
oUupwva PE TIG TIUES TTIOU avadEpovTal
otov Tivaka 1.

AdoU KpATNOETE MATNHEVO TO KOUWTT -
€vdelEng AelToupyiag KauoTpa yla ;’;;:‘:l Ta- | ma-
ToUAAxLoTov 10 SsUTEPOAETTTA, N CUOKEUN) vie | v
BplOKS'TGl ot Beon HEYLOTNG PONG Kat To WT11 8708122052116
KOUWUTL KATAOTAONG KAUOTHPA Kwdikog (125) 8708202127
avaBooprvet. e 870:3122002)1 2 )
» Avoi&te Tn otpodlyya LeotoU vepoU.
. . Micon
> XpnoiomnoldvTag Tov pubuioth (Eik. 3, ouvaeong s, 20 28 | a7
8¢on 3) pubuioTte TNV TiiEoN, OOTE Va (mbar)
sstuz(Gsi 1 TIWN) TIoU uTtoSELIKvUEeTaL wenommicon | VT 10 2
oTov Tiivaka 1. KavoTipa %
(mbar) WT14 13 36
MeTa TV pUBuLoN, adroTe
TNV OUOKEUN va EAaxiomn WT11 2 4 5
b " migon
Asmroupypcm , 0€ max LoxU, Ravoripa
yla TouAaxiotov 30 (mbar) WT14 2 3 4
deutepoAerTa. - - -
rniivakag 1 llieon kauotnpa
20 6 720 608 089
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PUOuIon aspiou

1.3 BeATioTOomoinon anmodoong » TormoBeTnoTe TNV YEDUPA CUUPWVA [E

, . . TOV Tiivaka 2.
Me tnv Kawvoupyla mMAakeTa dev xpetaletal

TA£ov va dlevepynBei n dladikaoia
BeATIOTOTIOINONG TNG ATIOd00NG.

1.4 AAAayn TUTIOU agpiou
XPNOLUOTIOINOTE HOVO AUBEVTIKA OET
METATPOTNG. H HETATPOTTN TIPETEL VA
dlevepyeital povo amno eEouclodoTnEvo
TEXVIKO. T AUBEVTIKA OET HETATPOTING
ouvodelovTal anod odnyieg eykataotaong.

» KAeiote T BaABida aspiou.

» AnocouvdEaTe Tov KUPLO SLAKOTITN Kal
adalpeoTe TO EUMPOTBI0 KAAUMMA.

» AMOCUVAPPOAOYNOTE TOV KAUGTNPA.

6720607047-05.1JS

elkova 5 Fépupa (6€an yia uypagpto)

6720606201-17.1JS

. JP6 TuUmog agpiou
eglkova 4 S asp

» AnocuvappoAoynote Kat Ta dUo Me yeopupa ®uaoko agplo
OUYKPOTHHATA aKpodpUCIwV Kal
AVTIKATAOTAOTE TA.

» SUVAPUOAOYNOTE TIAAL TOV KAUOTHPA. nivakag 2 [MpodiaypapEg Tunou agpiou

» BepalwBeite 0TI dev UMAPXOUV BlAPPOEQ
aspiou.

Xwpig Yypagplo

» AvVOIETE TO KAMAKL TNG TMAAKETAG.

6 720 608 089 21
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PUOuION agpiou

1.5 EmmA£ov puOpion 1.6 XpOVIKRN UOTEPNON EKKIVNONG
To elpog QSP}‘OKPQOKGS ms OUOKSUﬁq TomoBetovTag TNV YEdupa JP2, n cuokeun
ewval PUGWOUS}’O HeTagy 35' C - 60°C. Ba Eskiviioel TNV dladikaaoia ekkivnong, 3
Bagovtag m yepupa om esvor] JP7,70  BeutepoAemTa ueTd To Avolyua Karmolag
eupog Beppokpaociag petafaiietal peta&u napoxng vepou.

38°C - 50°C.

elkova 7 Xpovikn uotépnon ekkivnong

6720607047-04.2S

elkova 6

. - .
4~ 4
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Gasregeling

Vanwege de nieuwe elektronica, zijn er een aan-
tal handelingen - die beschreven zijn in de instal-
latie-instructie - gewijzigd.

Hieronder is de gewijzigde procedure omschre-
ven.

1 Gasregeling

1.1  Fabrieksinstellingen

Verzegelde onderdelen mogen
niet gewijzigd worden.

Aardgas

Geisers die ontworpen zijn voor aardgas L (G25)
worden in de fabriek verzegeld voor de levering

nadat de waarden op het typeplaatje zijn gecon-
troleerd.

Geisers mogen niet ontstoken
worden wanneer de gasvoordruk
minder is dan 20 mbar en meer
dan 30 mbar is.

Vioeibaar gas

Geisers op propaan/butaan (G31) dienen ter
plaatse te worden omgebouwd. Maak hierbij
gebruik van de beschikbare ombouwsets.

A\

Het vermogen dient te worden afgesteld volgens.
Gebruik hiervoor een digitale drukmeter.

1.2

Verwijderen van de besturingsunit

Gevaar: De volgende hande-
lingen moeten uitgevoerd wor-
den door een erkend
installateur.

Gasdrukafstelling

» Verwijder het voorpaneel van het toestel.

» Druk gelijktijdig op beide lipjes (A) en trek aan
de besturingsunit.

Afb. 1 Verwijderen van de besturingsunit
» Draai de besturingsunit een kwartslag.

» Hang de besturingskast aan de daarvoor
bestemde haken op.

Afb. 2 besturngsunit — gasblok

Aansluiten drukmeter

» Draai de branderdrukmeetnippel (1) los.

» Sluit de digitale drukmeter aan op de brander-
drukmeetnippel.

Afb. 3  Drukmeetpunten

1 Branderdrukmeetnippel

2 Stelschroef minimale gasdruk (laaglast)
3 Stelmoer maximale gasdruk (vollast)

4 Gasvoordrukmeetnippel

6 720 608 089
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Gasregeling

e

Maximale gasdrukinstelling (vollast)
Hoofdschakelaar in positie O.

» Stel de temperatuurregelaar in op 60°C.

» Houd de branderstatus-LED ingedrukt en zet
de hoofdschakelaar in positie I.

Nadat de branderstatustoets voor tenminste 10
seconden ingedrukt is geweest, brandt het toe-
stel in vollast-bedrijf, de branderstatus-LED knip-
pert.

» Open de warmwaterkraan.

» Gebruik de stelmoer om de druk te regelen
voor het bereiken van de waarden die staan
aangegeven in tabel 1.

Na het afstellen, het toestel ten-
minste 30 seconden op vollast
laten draaien.

Minimale gasdebietregeling
Hoofdschakelaar in positie O.

De minimale gasdrukinstelling
(laaglast) is alleen nodig als de
brander vaak uitgaat wanneer
het waterdebiet verminderd wor-
dt.

» Stel de temperatuurregelaar in op 35°C.

» Houd de branderstatus-LED ingedrukt en zet
de hoofdschakelaar in positie I.

Nadat de branderstatustoets voor tenminste 10
seconden ingedrukt is geweest, brandt het toe-
stel op laaglast-bedrijf en de branderstatus-LED
knippert.

» Open de warmwaterkraan.

» Gebruik de stelschroef (Afb. 3, pos. 2) om de
druk in te stellen op de waarden die staan aan-
gegeven in Tabel 1.

Aardgas Prop

WT10/ 8708202147
Artikel F2500 (130) 8708202127
r gasinspuiter 74
gasinsp WT18/ | 8708202114 @

F3300 (140)

WT10/
gasvoordruk F2500 25 29/50
(mbar) WT13/

F3300

WT10/

11,5 34

Branderdruk F2500
max (mbar) WT13/

F3300 100 %

WT10/

1,8 5

Branderdruk F2500
min (mbar)

WT13/ 18 4

F3300 !

Tabel 1 Branderdruk

1.3 Optimalisatie

Vanwege de nieuwe elektronica is een toestelop-
timalisatie niet meer nodig.

1.4 Ombouw naar een andere
gassoort

Gebruik alleen originele onderdelen. Het ombou-
wen mag alleen worden uitgevoerd door de
erkende installateur. Originele onderdelen wor-
den geleverd met installatie-instructie.

» Sluit de gasklep.

» Zet de hoofdschakelaar uit en verwijder de
afdekplaat.

» Demonteer de brander.

6720606201-17.1J8

Afb. 4

» Demonteer beide injectorgroepen en vervang
deze.

» Zet de brander weer in elkaar.

24
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Gasregeling
» Controleer de koppelingen op gaslekkage. 1.6 Tapdrempel
» Open de afdekkap van de elektronica. Door de jumper JP8 te plaatsen, wordt de tap-
» Stel de jumper in zoals aangegeven in tabel 2. drempel verlaagd naar 2,5 I/min.
Afb. 5 Jumper (aardgas configuratie) Afb, 7
» Vermeld de gastypewijziging op het type- '
plaatje van het toestel. 1.7 Ontstekings vertraging
Bij het plaatsen van de jumper op positie JP2, zal
JP6 Gassoort de geiser 3 seconden na flow detectie ontsteken.
met jumper aardgas
zonder jumper | LPG
Tabel 2 jumper configuratie voor gassoort
1.5 Jumper opties
Toesteltemperatuurbereik is ingesteld op 35°C -
60°C. Door de jumper JP7 te plaatsen, verandert
Afb. 8  Ontstekings vertraging
Afb. 6  jumper opties
6 720 608 089 25
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Gaz Ayari

Elektronik kart veya kumanda Unitesinin
degisiminde montaj kilavuzundan farkli olarak
asagidaki prosedurler dikkate alinmalidir.

1 Gaz Ayari
1.1 Fabrika Ayari

Muharli pargalara kesinlikle
midahale edilmemelidir.

Dogalgaz

Dogalgaz (H Grubu, G20) igin dizayn edilmis
cihazlar, sicil plaketindeki degerlere gore
kontrol edildikten sonra, fabrika ¢ikiginda
muhdrlenmistir.

Gaz giris basincinin 15 mbar’ In
altinda veya 25 mbar’ in
Uzerinde olmasi halinde, cihaz
isletmeye alinmamahdir!

LPG (Tipgaz)

LPG (Tupgaz) cihazlari, sicil plaketindeki
degerlere gore kontrol edildikten sonra, fabrika
¢ikisinda mahadrlenmigtir.

Tehlike: Asagiaki
A operasyonlar, yalnizca yetkili
servis tarafindan

yuratulmelidir.

Cihazin guicl, brilér basinci dlgiim prosesiyle
tespit edilebilir. Bu dlgiim igin kesinlikle bir U
manometre gereklidir.

1.2 Gaz Basing Ayari
Ayar Vidasina Erisim

» Cihazin dis mantosunu gikartin.

» Her iki tespit kulagina (A) ayni anda basin
ve kontrol kutusunu gekerek yerinden
cikartin.

Res. 1

» Kontrol kutusunu, Resim 2’ de goérildigu
gibi servis pozisyonuna alin.

Kontrol kutusunun ¢ikartiimasi

Res. 2 Kontrol Kutusu — Gaz ayar pozisyonu

U-Manometresinin Baglanmasi
» Manometre baglanti agzindaki vidayi
gevseltin (1).

» Brilor gaz basinci 6lgiim agzina U-
Manometresi hortumunu takin.

|

Res. 3

@

141J8

Gaz basinci 6lgtim agizlari
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Gaz Ayari
1 Brildr gaz basinci 6lgim agdzi
. . Dogalgaz
2 M!n. gaz basinci ayar vidasi (H Grubu) Bit. | Prop.
3 Min. gaz basinci ayar somunu
4 Gaz giris basinci 6lglim agzi Enjektor o 16, 6708202124 8708202127
r::t‘les' wia) (120) (74)
Max. Gaz Basinci Ayari
L .. Gaz Girig
ON/OFF salterini (0) konumuna getirin. Basinci ROT 14 20 28 37
(mbar) (WT14)
» Sicaklik ayar digmesini 60 °C’a (Poz. 6)
Briilor
ayarlayin. Basinci Max | (o1 13 26 36
» Briilor isletme LED’ ine basin ve ON/OFF (e
salterini (1) konumuna getirin. Briilér
. e Basinci Min ROT 18- 2 3 4
Cihaz max. konumuna geger ve brilor igletme (mbar) wne

LED’ i (yesil) yanip sbnmeye baslar.
» Sicak su muslugunu agin.

» Max. gaz ayar somunu (Resim 3, Poz. 3)
yardimiyla vede Tablo 1’e gbre gaz ayari
yapin.

Gaz ayarini tamamladiktan
sonra cihazi max. konumda 30
saniye c¢aligtirin.

Min. Gaz Basinci Ayari
ON/OFF salterini (0) konumuna getirin.

Min. gaz basinci ayari : su
debisi azaltildiginda brilér sik
sik sdnuyor ise gerekli
olacaktir.

» Sicaklik ayar digmesini 35 °C’a (Poz. 1)
ayarlayin.

» Brildr isletme LED’ ine basin ve ON/OFF
salterini (I) konumuna getirin..

Cihaz min. konumuna geger ve brilor isletme
LED’ i (yesil) yanip sbnmeye baslar.
» Sicak su muslugunu agin.

» Min. gaz ayar vidasi (Resim 3, Poz. 2)
yardimiyla vede Tablo 1’e gbre gaz ayari

yapin.

Tab. 3 Briilér Gaz Basinglari

1.3 Performans optimazasyonu

Yeni kumanda Unitesi ile performans
optimazyonuna gerek yoktur

1.4 Gaz Donusiimii

Dénlsimde, yalnizca orijinal déntsum kitleri
kullaniimali ve gaz déniistim iglemi, yalnizca
yetkili servis tarafindan yapilmalidir. Aksine
hareket halinde ortaya ¢ikabilecek muhtemel
uygunsuzluklardan vede hasarlardan
sorumluluk kabul edilmez.

» Gaz vanasini kapatin.

» ON/OFF salterini kapatin ve cihazin dis
mantosunu ¢ikartin.

» Brilori sokin.

6720606201-17.1J8

Res. 4

» Her iki brilér grubunu sokin ve gaz
kolektori Gzerindeki enjektér memelerini
sokln.

6 720 608 089
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Gaz Ayari

» Tersine hareket ederek brilori toplayin ve
yerine takin.

» Gaz sizdirmazlik kontrold yapin.

» Kumanda Unitesi kapagini agin.
» Tablo 2’ ye gore jumper ayarlarini yapin.

Res. 6 Sicaklik Aralik Ayari

1.6  Sicak Kullanim Suyu Talebi
Algilanma Zamaninin
Geciktirilmesi Ayari

Jmper 2’ nin takilmasiyla, cihaz kullanim suyu

Res. 5 Jumper (Dogalgaz konfigurasyonu) talebi oldugunda 3 saniye sonra gecikmeli
olarak atesleme yapar (devreye girer).

» Gaz tipi degisikligini, cihaz sicil plaketi
Uzerinde, kalici bir sekilde isaretleyin.

JP6 Gaz Cinsi
Jumper takili Dogalgaz
Jumper takil degil LPG

Tab. 4 Gaz cinsine gére Jumper
konfigurasyonu

1.5 Sicalik Araligi Se¢imi

Cihazin sicaklik araligi 35 - 60 °C olarak
ayarlanmistir. Jumper’ in JP7 ’ye alarak
sicaklik araligini 38 - 50 °C olarak
degistirilebilir.

Res. 7 Cihaz Baslangicinin Geciktirilmesi

.
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